This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: <a href="https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/050002-2025">https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/050002-2025</a>

Contract

# **Mental Health Support Teams Kingston & Richmond**

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

F20: Modification notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-050002

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04f7d3

Published 20 August 2025, 8:55am

## Section I: Contracting authority/entity

### I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 The Broadway, Wimbledon

London

**SW19 1RH** 

#### Contact

Simon Robison

#### **Email**

simon.robison@nhs.net

### Country

**United Kingdom** 

### Region code

UKI - London

## Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.southwestlondon.icb.nhs.uk/

## **Section II: Object**

### II.1) Scope of the procurement

### II.1.1) Title

Mental Health Support Teams Kingston & Richmond

### II.1.2) Main CPV code

• 85100000 - Health services

### II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

### II.2) Description

### II.2.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** codes

• UKI - London

### II.2.4) Description of the procurement at the time of conclusion of the contract:

This service is the provision of mental health support teams to students in schools in Kingston & Richmond.

This contract will be awarded to an existing provider following the Direct Award Process C.

The approximate life time value of the contract is £2,141,468.

Contract start date: 01 April 2025

Contract end date 31 March 2026

# II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

**Duration in months** 

12

### Section IV. Procedure

### IV.2) Administrative information

### IV.2.1) Contract award notice concerning this contract

Notice number: <u>2025/S 000-010871</u>

### Section V. Award of contract/concession

### **Contract No**

V28992

### **Title**

Mental Health Support Teams Kingston & Richmond

### V.2) Award of contract/concession

### V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract/concession award decision:

7 April 2025

### V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract/concession has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

### V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Achieving for Children CIC

44 York Street

Twickenham

**TW1 3BZ** 

Country

**United Kingdom** 

**NUTS** code

• UKI - London

Companies House

08878185

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (at the time of conclusion of the contract;excluding VAT)

Total value of the procurement: £2,141,468

## **Section VI. Complementary information**

### VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS South West London Integrated Care Board

120 The Broadway, Wimbledon

London

**SW19 1RH** 

Email

hub.psrrepresentation@nhs.net

Country

**United Kingdom** 

### Section VII: Modifications to the contract/concession

### VII.1) Description of the procurement after the modifications

### VII.1.1) Main CPV code

• 85100000 - Health services

### VII.1.3) Place of performance

**NUTS** code

• UKI - London

### VII.1.4) Description of the procurement:

The approximate life time value of the contract is now £2,504,111.

Contract start date: 01 April 2025

Contract end date 31 March 2026

# VII.1.5) Duration of the contract, framework agreement, dynamic purchasing system or concession

**Duration in months** 

12

### VII.1.6) Information on value of the contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession:

£2,504,111

### VII.1.7) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Achieving for Children CIC

44 York Street

Twickenham

**TW1 3BZ** 

Country

### **United Kingdom**

**NUTS** code

• UKI - London

Companies House

08878185

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

Yes

### VII.2) Information about modifications

### VII.2.1) Description of the modifications

Nature and extent of the modifications (with indication of possible earlier changes to the contract):

The lifetime value of the contract has increased by £362,643 to £2,504,111 (values are excluding VAT).

### VII.2.2) Reasons for modification

Need for additional works, services or supplies by the original contractor/concessionaire.

Description of the economic or technical reasons and the inconvenience or duplication of cost preventing a change of contractor:

One additional local Richmond MHST required for 25/26 - will need to work in collaboration with existing MHSTs in Kingston & Richmond.

#### VII.2.3) Increase in price

Updated total contract value before the modifications (taking into account possible earlier contract modifications, price adaptions and average inflation)

Value excluding VAT: £2,141,468

Total contract value after the modifications

Value excluding VAT: £2,504,111